Estimated General & Administrative Expenses for 12 months(2) US$688,358
Unallocated Working Capital US$410,647

TOTAL US$7,344,880
Notes:
(1) This figure includes professional fees consisting of legal, corporate finance, and accounting fees payable in

connection with the Transaction.
(2) This figure consists of approximately US$138,000 in legal fees, US$195,750 in accounting fees, US$14,400

in rent, office, US$108,000 in travel expenses, and US$232,208 in other general and administrative expenses.

See “Information Concerning the Resulting Issuer – Available Funds and Principal Purposes”.

Selected Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information

The following table sets forth certain financial information for the Issuer and the Target Company, as well
as unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet information for the Resulting Issuer after giving effect
to the Transaction. This information should be read in conjunction with the pro forma financial statements
(and the related notes) included elsewhere in this Filing Statement.

 Issuer
as at October

31, 2020

Target
Company

as at
September 30,

2020

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidation

Cash $795,291 $4,999,749 $7,830,624 $13,625,664
Total Assets $801,606 $6,165,677 $7,897,214 $14,864,497
Total Current Liabilities $78,121 $126,008 $3,667,967 $3,872,096
Total Long Term Liabilities $Nil $3,943,711 ($612,777) $3,330,934
Total Shareholders’ Equity $723,485 $2,095,958 $4,842,024 $7,661,467

See “Information Concerning the Issuer – Selected Consolidated Financial Information and Management’s
Discussion and Analysis” and “Information Concerning the Target Company – Selected Consolidated
Financial Information and Management’s Discussion and Analysis”.

Exchange Listing and Market Price of Issuer Shares

The Issuer Shares were listed for trading on the Exchange on September 21, 2018. Trading in the Issuer
Shares was halted on July 13, 2020 pending announcement of the Transaction. The closing price of the
Issuer Shares on July 10, 2020, the last day prior to the halt on which trades occurred, was $0.10 per Issuer

[…]

Nil Nil 449,855 3.8%

Dr. Frederick Sancilio
Florida, United States

Issuer/Resulting
Issuer Shares

Nil Nil 38,285 0.09%

Target Company
Performance

Shares

Nil Nil 3,000,000 30.0%

Resulting Issuer
Warrants

Nil Nil 8,312 0.1%

Dr. Denis Kay
York, Prince Edward
Island

Issuer/Resulting
Issuer Shares

Nil Nil 1,119,142 2.5%

Target Company
Performance

Shares

Nil Nil 3,000,000 30.0%

Resulting Issuer
Warrants

Nil Nil 4,156 0.04%

Len Mertz
Texas, United States

Issuer/Resulting
Issuer Shares

Nil Nil 4,750,065 10.6%

Resulting Issuer
Restricted Voting

Shares

Nil Nil 2,143,774 30.6%

Resulting Issuer
Preferred Shares

Nil Nil 3,266,780 41.3%

Resulting Issuer
Warrants

Nil Nil 1,420,214 12.2%

John Havens
Texas, United States

Issuer/Resulting
Issuer Shares

Nil Nil 3,420,983 7.6%

87

Name and
Municipality of

Residence of
Securityholder

Designation of
class

Prior to giving Effect to
the Transaction

After Giving Effect to the
Transaction

Number of
securities

held in
escrow(1)

Percentage
of class

Number of
securities to
be held in

escrow

Percentage
of class(2)

Resulting Issuer
Restricted Voting

Shares

Nil Nil 1,322,506 18.9%

Resulting Issuer
Warrants

Nil Nil 2,063,419 17.7%

Phillip Mertz
Texas, United States

Issuer/Resulting
Issuer Shares

Nil Nil 179,523 0.4%

Resulting Issuer
Restricted Voting

Shares

Nil Nil 985,912 14.1%

Resulting Issuer
Preferred Shares

Nil Nil 883,200 11.2%

Resulting Issuer
Warrants

Nil Nil 152,927 1.3%

Barbara Duggan
New Westminster,
British Columbia

Issuer/Resulting
Issuer Shares

Nil Nil 83,333 0.2%

Lois Stenberg
Alexandria, Ontario

Issuer/Resulting
Issuer Shares

Nil Nil 56,202 0.1%

Rajeev ‘Rob’ Bakshi
White Rock, British
Columbia

Issuer/Resulting
Issuer Shares

900,000 7.7% 296,053 0.7%

Resulting Issuer
Warrants

Nil Nil 129,156 1.1%

Pritpal Singh
Oakville, Ontario

Issuer/Resulting
Issuer Shares

600,000 5.1% 84,034 0.2%

Kenneth Hallat
Vancouver, British
Columbia

Issuer/Resulting
Issuer Shares

540,000 4.6% 75,630 0.2%

Mark Kohler
Toronto, Ontario

Issuer/Resulting
Issuer Shares

390,000 3.3% 54,622 0.1%

K. Taylor Thoen
Langley, British
Columbia

Issuer/Resulting
Issuer Shares

390,000 3.3% 54,622 0.1%

Pardeep Sangha
Surrey, British
Columbia

Issuer/Resulting
Issuer Shares

300,000 2.6% 42,017 0.09%

88

Name and
Municipality of

Residence of
Securityholder

Designation of
class

Prior to giving Effect to
the Transaction

After Giving Effect to the
Transaction

Number of
securities

held in
escrow(1)

Percentage
of class

Number of
securities to
be held in

escrow

Percentage
of class(2)

Jason Donville
Toronto, Ontario

Issuer/Resulting
Issuer Shares

140,000 1.2% 19,608 0.04%

Timothy Howley
New Westminister,
British Columbia

Issuer/Resulting
Issuer Shares

140,000 1.2% 19,608 0.04%

Impactreneur Capital
Corp. (Hamed
Shahbazi)
Vancouver, British
Columbia

Issuer/Resulting
Issuer Shares

140,000 1.2% 19,608 0.04%

TMH Capital Corp.
(Terry Holland)
Vancouver, British
Columbia

Issuer/Resulting
Issuer Shares

140,000 1.2% 19,608 0.04%

Nick Enterprises Ltd.
(Michael F. Steiner)
Vancouver, British
Columbia

Issuer/Resulting
Issuer Shares

140,000 1.2% 19,608 0.04%

SIL Enterprises Inc.
(Paul Cosulich)
West Vancouver,
British Columbia

Issuer/Resulting
Issuer Shares

140,000 1.2% 19,608 0.04%

Vinod Bakshi
White Rock, British
Columbia

Issuer/Resulting
Issuer Shares

50,000 0.4% 7,003 0.02%

Total  Issuer/Resulting
Issuer Shares

4,440,000 37.9% 15,741,008 35.1%

Total Resulting Issuer
Restricted

Voting Shares

N/A N/A 4,452,192 63.6%

Total Resulting Issuer
Preferred Shares

N/A N/A 6,149,980 77.7%

Total  Target
Company

Performance
Shares

Nil Nil 9,491,057 95.0%

Total Resulting Issuer
Warrants

Nil Nil 4,228,039 36.17%

Notes:
(1) Prior to the Issuer Share Consolidation.
(2) Calculated assuming there are 44,838,644 Resulting Issuer Shares, 7,000,000 Resulting Issuer Restricted

Voting Shares, 7,916,380 Resulting Issuer Preferred Shares, 9,991,057 Target Company Performance Shares

89

and 11,688,436 Resulting Issuer Warrants issued and outstanding upon Closing.  See “Information
Concerning the Resulting Issuer – Pro Forma Consolidated Capitalization”.

Pursuant to the terms of the CPC Escrow Agreement the Resulting Issuer Shares will be released in
accordance with the Exchange Tier 2 value escrow schedule as follows: